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CONTACT PERSON: Renée H. Parker, LEP, Manager, Environmental Protection
Officer, Environmental Protection Division
(407) 836-1420

SUBJECT: May 21, 2024 — Consent Item
Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for
Request for Variance for Zellwood Station Co-Op, Inc. for After-
the-Fact Dock Construction Permit BD-23-10-134

The applicant, Zellwood Station Co-Op, Inc. is requesting an After-the-Fact Dock
Construction Permit with approval of a variance to Orange County Code (Code), Chapter
15, Article IX, Section 15-342(a)(8) (floor elevation). The project site is located at 2728
Cayman Circle, Zellwood, FL 32798 (Parcel ID number 25-20-27-9825-00-001) on Lake
Grassmere in District 2.

Background

On August 3, 2023, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) received correspondence
from Orange County Neighborhood Services Division that an existing dock had been torn
down and reconstructed at the subject property. EPD staff determined that the existing
dock was a grandfathered structure that was built prior to December 1988. However, it
appeared that more than 50 percent of the dock had been repaired. Section 15-346(c)
states, “...Docks constructed on or before December 19, 1988, are allowed to remain as
originally constructed. Maintenance activities of unpermitted docks constructed on or
before December 19, 1988, do not require a permit under this article, unless repair or
replacement occurs to more than fifty (50) percent of the dock.” Since more than 50
percent of the dock was repaired, the dock requires a new permit, to be reviewed under the
current Code. EPD staff conducted a file review and did not find a permit for the repair of
the dock. Accordingly, an EPD Incident was created (23-626764), and on September 19,
2023, a Notice of Non-Compliance letter was sent to the property owner providing the
option of either removing the unpermitted dock or submitting an application to construct a
dock in an attempt to authorize the structure after-the-fact.

On October 3, 2023, EPD received an after the fact application to construct a dock for the
subject parcel. On January 16, 2024, EPD received an as-built survey and an after the fact
application for variance for floor elevation of the dock. The applicant provided the as-built
survey of the dock to be used as the site plan since it had already been constructed. The
applicant is requesting a variance to the Code which requires the floor elevation to be a
minimum of one foot over the Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE). The constructed dock
is only 0.32 foot over the NHWE.
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Floor Elevation Variance

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(a)(8) of the Code states, “The floor elevation must be
a minimum of one (1) foot above the established control elevation or NHWE.” The NHWE
elevation of Lake Grassmere is 113.08' (NAVD88) and the floor elevation of the dock is
113.4’. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the dock to remain 0.32’ above the
NHWE in lieu of the minimum of one foot required by Code.

Section 15-350(a) Variances states “the applicant must: (1) Identify the sections(s) of this
article that the applicant seeks a variance for and the extent of the requested variance; (2)
Describe the impact of the requested variance on the surface water and the environment;
(3) Explain the effect of the requested variance on any abutting or affected shoreline
property owner(s); (4) Describe how strict compliance with the section(s) of this article
would impose a unique, unreasonable, and unintended hardship on the applicant; and (5)
Explain why the hardship is not self-imposed.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(1), the applicant's Authorized Agent, Ms. Sheila Cichra,
submitted an Application for Variance identifying the section of code the applicant seeks a
variance for.

To address Section 15-350(a)(2), Ms. Cichra has stated, “there are no aquatic resources
under the dock and the NHWE of this lake is not normal, so there is no impact.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(3), Ms. Cichra has stated, “there is no impact.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(4), Ms. Cichra has stated, “the existing deck is approximately
5" above the average water level of Lake Grassmere. |t is already dangerously high.
According to minimal OC records, the lake has never even reached the NHWE.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(5), Ms. Cichra has stated, “the project started out as a repair
and it was determined later that the entire dock needed to be replaced. Neither the builder
nor the property owner had any idea that the old dock was unpermitted and did not meet
code.”

Notifications

Pursuant to Section 15-347(a), “The environmental protection officer will send notice of
receipt of an application for variance under the provisions of this article by certified mail to
the owners of shoreline properties situated within three hundred (300) feet of the property
that the proposed dock is to be located on.” For this case there is only one other property
owner on Lake Grassmere. The Notice of Application for Variance was sent to that property
owner on January 30, 2024, and it was received on February 2, 2024. No objections have
been received from the adjacent property owner.

On February 26, 2024, the applicant and agent were sent notices to inform them of the
Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) meeting held for this case on March 27, 2024.

Enforcement Action

There is currently an open enforcement case (23-626764) for this property related to the
unpermitted boat dock and a fountain that had been placed within the lake. The fountain
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has since been removed and issuance of the Dock Construction Permit will satisfy the
requirements set forth in the enforcement case.

Additionally, Section 15-353(d) states, “Any person determined to have violated section 15-
324 for failure to obtain a permit prior to constructing a dock or modifying an existing dock
such that a variance or waiver would be required, may be subject to an additional
administrative penalty in the amount of one dollar ($1.00) per square foot of the entire
structure.” Therefore, an administrative penalty of $377.96 was assessed for failure to
obtain a permit. The applicant remitted the administrative penalty on February 22, 2024.

Staff Recommendation

Section 15-350(c) Variance criteria states, “A variance application may receive an approval
or an approval with conditions if granting the variance: (1) Would not negatively impact the
surface water or the environment or if there is a negative impact, sufficient mitigation is
proposed pursuant to paragraph 15-350(d), if appropriate; (2) Would not be contrary to the
public interest; (3) Where, owing to special conditions, compliance with the provisions
herein would impose a unique and substantial hardship on the applicant; (4) Where the
environmental protection officer has determined that the hardship is not self-imposed on the
applicant; and (5) Would not be contrary to the intent and purpose of this article”.

Staff has evaluated the variance request for compliance with the criteria for approval.
Notwithstanding the height issue, the dock has been replaced in the same configuration as
the prior grandfathered dock structure and therefore EPD agrees that it would not negatively
impact the surface water. EPD agrees that complying with the floor elevation requirement
would impose a unique hardship on the applicant, which is not self-imposed, since the
NHWE of Lake Grassmere is not representative of the typical water levels. Based on
biological indicators, the lake level appears on average to be several feet below the NHWE.
Based on the Lake Informational Sheet for Lake Grassmere, the water level data taken from
1971 through 1973, which are the only water level readings on record with the County, also
show that the NHWE was not reached during this timeframe, averaging between 1+ to 3+
feet below the NHWE. Therefore, the recommendation of the Environmental Protection
Officer (EPO) is to approve the request for variance to Section 15-342(a)(8) (floor elevation)
with the condition that the applicant enter into a Hold Harmless Agreement for the floor
elevation not meeting the minimum requirement per Code.

EPC Public Hearing

EPD presented the variance request in a public hearing before the EPC at their March 27,
2024 meeting. Sheila Cichra acting as the authorized agent for Zellwood Station Co-Op,
Inc., provided information in support of the request. Vice-Chairman Fleck mentioned that
since the dock is constructed so high off the ground, fall protection measures should be in
place on the dock. Sheila Cichra agreed to provide fall protection railings.

Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the hearing, the EPC voted unanimously
to accept the findings and recommendation of the EPO, and made a finding that the request
for variance was consistent with Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-
350(c) and recommended approval of the request for variance to Section 15-342(a)(8) to
reduce the minimum floor height from one foot above the NHWE to 0.32-foot, with the
condition that the applicant enter into a Hold Harmless Agreement with Orange County and
that the dock must meet fall protection requirements that meet the Florida Building Code.
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ACTION REQUESTED:

TW/RHP: rt

Attachments

Acceptance of the findings and recommendation of the
Environmental Protection Commission and approval of the
request for variance to Orange County Code, Chapter 15,
Article IX, Section 15-342(a)(8) to reduce the minimum floor
height from one foot above the Normal High Water
Elevation to 0.32-foot, with the condition that the applicant
enter into a Hold Harmless Agreement with Orange County
and that the dock must meet fall protection requirements
that meet the Florida Building Code for the Zellwood
Station Co-Op, Inc. After-the-Fact Dock Construction
Permit BD-23-10-134. District 2.





















